VOLUME V.

PAGE 3.

Will of Martha Halley, also mentions grand-daughter Eunice Harris.

PAGE 4.

12 lines from top for 1752 read 1753.

PAGE 8.

11 lines from bottom for Feb. 4 read Feb. 11.

PAGE 9.

Will of John Stanborough, also mentions daughter Martha.

8 lines from bottom for November, 1753 read February
21, 1754.

Page 12.

6 lines from top for Wolfort Ecker read Wolfert Ecker.

PAGE 15.

4 lines from top for Abraham Bezeau and Sarah Bezeau read Abraham Berjeau and Sarah Berjeau.

5 lines from top for Mary Bezeau read Mary Berjeau.

17 lines from top for May - read May 6.

PAGE 16.

Bottom line strike out "my" and add "the two."

PAGE 17.

11 lines from top for July 20 read June 20.

18 lines from top for Thomas Leffert read Thomas Lepper.

PAGE 18.

17 lines from top for Jonathan read Joseph Merritt.

PAGE 19.

Will of John Titus, also mentions son Israel.

PAGE 21.

Will of Evert Van Alen, also mentions sister Emmitie, wife of Lendert Koneyn.

14 lines from top for September - read September 17.

PAGE 24.

4 lines from top for Peter Wynkoop read Peter Wyckof.

PAGE 26.

11 lines from top for Jonathan read Jonas Titus.

PAGE 27.

11 lines from top for Dec. 29 read Dec. 26.

PAGE 28.

13 lines from top for Mariche Van Potten read Mariche Van Patten.

12 lines from top for Nicholas Van Potten read Nicholas Van Patten.

PAGE 29.

Top line for Ragel read Rachel Van in Bogert.

PAGE 32.

9 lines from bottom for Leonard Marston read Lawrence Marston.

7 lines from bottom for August read September.

PAGE 33.

7 lines from top for Martha read Marritie Weber.

2 lines from bottom for William Jackson read William Johnson.

PAGE 34.

3 lines from bottom add Oct. 7, 1754.

PAGE 35.

Bottom line for Johans read Johannis Cornel.

PAGE 36.

4 lines from top for Christianus Lepordius read Christianus Lupardus.

PAGE 37.

2 lines from bottom for Albertus Minnie read Albert Minard.

PAGE 38.

14 lines from top for Mary Degraugh read Mary Degrough.

19 lines from top for Hans Urz read Hans Ury.

3 lines from bottom for 1751 read 1754.

PAGE 40.

5 lines from bottom add Weynant Bennet as a witness.

PAGE 42.

- 6 lines from bottom add John Vandusen, Peter Burger and Elizabeth Man executors.
- 2 lines from bottom for Luyhes Johanise Wyngaard read Luykas Johanise Wyngaard.

PAGE 43.

- 2 lines from top for Luyhes Gerittse Wyngaard read Luykas Gerittse Wyngaard.
- 6 lines from top for Milbarn Van Hoesen read Milbourn Van Hoesen. Page 45.
- 6 lines from top for Arthur Isaacs read Asher Isaacs.
- 15 lines from bottom for 1751 read 1754.
- 2 lines from bottom for August read September.

PAGE 46.

3 lines from top for Richfield County read Ridgefield, Conn.
17 lines from bottom Will of Joseph Hadley, for daughters
Rebecca and Mehitabel read Rebecca Post and Mehitabel
Ver Miller wife of Isaac Ver Miller Jr.

PAGE 47.

line for Dolph Lake read Daniel Lake. 2 lines from top add Jr. after Stephen Martin. 11 lines from bottom for Joseph Haim read Joseph Hains. 6 lines from bottom for De. 11 read Dec. 4th.

PAGE 48.

17 lines from top for Lewis Grandain read Lewis Grondain. Will of Jacob Rushmore mentions wife Mary.

PAGE 51.

- 15 lines from bottom Will of Charles Decker, for son Mallor read Mathew Decker, also mentions daughter Mercy.
- 12 lines from bottom for Joseph Lake read Joseph Leake.

PAGE 53.

2 lines from top for Daniel Leek read Daniel Leak.

PAGE 55.

19 lines from bottom for Mch. 27 read Mch. 21.

PAGE 56.

11 lines from top for Samuel Sowdon read Samuel Lowdon.
Will of Moses Fowler, also mentions his mother Mary Merritt.

Page 58.

17 lines from bottom add "by Levi Palding Executor" after interest.

Page 59.

17 lines from top add Jr. after John Cooper.

PAGE 61.

14 lines from top for Gertruy Spicer read Gertruy Spier.

PAGE 62.

Will of William Felter[Felten] read William Felten.

PAGE 63.

10 lines from top for Thomas Meegh, Jacobus Snider Jr. read Thomas Mugh, Johannis Snider Jr.

PAGE 64.

4 lines from top for Owen Stryham read Owen Stringham.

PAGE 66.

11 lines from bottom for Leonard Holly and Caleb Curtice read S. Leonard, John Holly and Caleb Curtis.

PAGE 67.

5 lines from top for Toer read Zoer lock.

PAGE 68.

9 lines from bottom for May 1 read May 31. Will of Wilham Stringham dated May 19, 1755.

PAGE 69.

- 7 lines from bottom for Mr. Horton read Mr. William Horton.
- 7 lines from bottom for Jane Roven read Jane Raven.
- 2 lines from bottom for James Parcat read James Paroot.

PAGE 70.

- 8 lines from bottom for Ruloff read Roelof Eltinge.
- 4 lines from bottom for Ruloff and Maybe read Roelof and Majeke Eltinge.
- 3 lines from bottom for Hendrick Jansen read Hederikus Jansen.

PAGE 72.

18 lines from top add William Woynat as a witness.

Will of Garrett Symonsen read Gerret Symonsen Veeder and add his Children: Seymon, Helmer, Aryantie, widow of Daniel Daniels, Cornelis Hendrickes, Nickes, Magdalena wife of Johannes Bancker, Engeltie wife of Johannes A. Vedder, Annatje wife of Wm. Bancker; grand children as follows: Catriena daughter of E geltie Vedder, Wouter Vroman Veeder, Catriena, Maria, Elizabeth and Aryantie children of son Cornelis. Elizabeth Van Antwerp daughter of Daniel Daniels and Catrina daughter of Wm. Bancker. Executors Sons Helmer and Henderickes. Witnesses Joseph R. Gates, Abraham Meebie and John Sanders Proced July 8th, 1755. Also mentions Gerrit Van Antwer

PAGE 73.

9 lines from top for Jonathan Harcut read Joseph Hercull. 18 lines from bottom for Treuntie read Femmitie Van Cleef.

PAGE 74.

3 lines from top for John Van Cleek read John Verkerk.
14 lines from top for Anna Persons and Lydia Persons read
Anna Parsons and Lydia Parsons.

15 lines from top for Jane Persons read Jane Parsons.

17 lines from bottom for Anne Borden read Anne Rorden.

PAGE 76.

Will of Henricus Boelen, also mentions son Jacob. 9 lines from bottom for Peter Richer read Peter Ricker.

PAGE 77.

14 lines from top John Inion read John Inions.

7, 10, 11, 12 and 15 lines from bottom for Anthony McMillen read Anthony McMillan.

PAGE 79.

12 lines from bottom for Thomas Morel read Thomas Morrel.

PAGE 80.

9 lines from bottom for June 18 read June 8.

6 lines from bottom for Johanes Sawyer Jr read Johanes Lawyer Jr.

PAGE 81.

2 lines from top for Johanes Sawyer read Johanes Lawyer.

11 lines from top for February read February 20.

13 lines from bottom for April read August.

10 lines from bottom for August 4 read October 25.

PAGE 82.

16 lines from top for Lawrence Law read Lawrence Low.

18 lines from top for Marinus Law read Marinus Low.

Will of John Given, also mentions son John and wife Margaret.

Bottom line for John Wood read John Wool,

PAGE 83.

11 lines from top for Nov. 4 read Nov. 24.

16 lines from top for Daughter read Daughters, also for child read children.

18 lines from top add "Sarah & Catrina Monfort" after
Antie Monford.

14 lines from bottom for John Ditmas read Johannis Ditmas.

PAGE 84.

3 lines from top for Amory read Amey Smith.

12 lines from top add Feb. 1, 1755.

PAGE 86.

14 lines from top for Maria Vanderheuil read Maria Vanderheul.

PAGE 87.

14 lines from top for Ann Thomas read Ann Thomson.

20 lines from bottom for Richard read Richardson Allison.

17 lines from bottom for Michael Johnson read Michael Jackson.

13 lines from bottom for Isaac Fryor read Isaac Fryer.

PAGE 88.

4 lines from top for Luycas Witbeck read Luycas Witbeek. 17 lines from bottom for daughter read grand-daughter.

PAGE 89.

2 lines from top for "I leave to the son of my eldest brother Frederick" read "I leave to Hendrick, son of my eldest brother."

4 lines from top for Mathew Sledt read Mattheus Slecht.

Page 89.—Continued

- 5 lines from top for Garrit Newkirk read my brother n-law Gerret Newkerk.
- 10 lines from top for Alexander Schaffeld read Alexander Schofield.
- 11 lines from bottom for Levi Paulding read Levi Pawling.
 9 lines from bottom for Geneta Lansingh read Gerreta Lansing.

PAGE 90.

20 lines from bottom for Oct. 2 read Oct. 22.

PAGE 91.

- 10 lines from top for William Mastyson read William Maettysen
- 11 lines from top for Henry Rich read Henry Rick.

PAGE 94.

Top line for John Wiggens read John Wiggins.

- 14 lines from top for Hendrike and Mary read Hendrica and Maria Duyckinek.
- 2 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Furman read W. Furman.

PAGE 95.

- 16 lines from bottom for David Rogers read Daniel Rogers. 9 lines from bottom for Mary Samson read Mary Lampen.
- lines from bottom for John Samson read John Lampen.

PAGE 99.

- 4 lines from top for Lydia Milleam read Lydia Millican.
- 5 lines from top for Phebe Hallock read Phebe Hallet

PAGE 100.

- 11 lines from top for Feb. 16 read Feb. 10.
- 13 lines from top for May 10 read May 13.
- Will of Mathys Sleght for son Martinus read Mattewis.
- 11 lines from bottom for Henry De Burgh read Henry Van Der Burgh.

PAGE 103.

Will of Catharine Bromley add date June 4, 1755.

PAGE 104.

- 7 lines from top for Lainte read Lamitie Van Arsedale.
- Will of John Van Arsedale, also mentions son John.

 16 lines from bottom for George Youngs read Guy Young.

PAGE 105.

- 19 lines from bottom for grand sons read sons.
- 17 lines from bottom for Higbie read Phebe Higbie.
- 10 lines from bottom for Ares Benson read Ares Remsen,

PAGE 106.

- 12 lines from top add Jr. after Dirck Brinkerhoff, also for Joseph Marshall read Joseph Marshalk.
- Will of Matthew Johnson add date Feb. 22, 1733, also mentions daughter Mary.
- 15 lines from bottom for Belicky read Belichy Johnson.
- 9 lines from bottom for Symon Smith read Simon Simonson.

PAGE 107.

Top line for Henry Hanson read Henry Hansen.

PAGE 108.

- 13 lines from top for Hannah Roseter read Hannah Rosseter.
- 5 lines from bottom for John Cook Jr. read John Cooper Jr.

PAGE 109.

- 15 and 18 lines from bottom for Nicholas Larrabie read Nicholas Larzelere.
 PAGE 110.
- 8 lines from top strike out Rev. before Mr. Silvanus Wnite. Will of Thomas Colgan, also mentions wife Mary.

PAGE 111.

2 lines from bottom for Gerrit Noel read Garret Noel,

PAGE 412.

- 13 lines from top for Eleasar Seeley read Ebener Seeley.
- 15 lines from bottom for Mr. Varrick read Mr. Varek.

PAGE 114.

- 13 lines from top for George Home read George Hume,
- 6 and 16 lines from bottom for George Home read George Hume.
- 14 lines from bottom for Peter Rendle read Peter Rundle,

PAGE 115.

- 11 lines from bottom for Bethnal Green read Bethnel Green, also for 1757/8 read 1737/8.
- 10 lines from bottom for Abraham de Mesquito read Abraham de Mesquita, also for Isaac Messoptrix read Isaac Mussaphix, also add Proved April 7, 1736.

PAGE 116.

11 lines from top for Francis read Frances Gillet.

17 lines from top for Charles Johnson read Charles Johnston.

13 lines from bottom for grandson read youngest son.

PAGE 118.

14 hnes from top for Johanes Lefferts read Jacobus Leffert

16 lines from top for Joost Bevis read Joost Bevois.

5 lines from bottom for Joshua Lefferts read Jacobus Lefferts.

PAGE 120.

16 lines from bottom for Jacob Corson read Jacob Corsen.

7 lines from bottom for Johanes Simsen read Johanes Simonson.

PAGE 121

Will of Jacob Corsen top line for daughter Sarah wife of Myndert Mynderse read Suster wife of Johannes Simonson.

4 lines from top for John Andrewoit read John Androvette.

8 lines from top add Joshua Mercereau as an executor.

12 lines from top for 1742 read 1746.

4 lines from bottom for Klaartise read Klaartje Post wife of Peter De Groot.

PAGE 122.

9 ines from top for Carit Clauson, Benjamin Keldy read Gustavus Clauson, Benjamin Kelsy.

PAGE 123.

14 lines from top for Elijah read Elizabeth Washburn

5 lines from bottom for Jacob Beeder read Jacob Reeder.

PAGE 125.

2 lines from top add as witnesses Nicholas Bleecker, John Ten Eyek, Abraham Cuyler, Jr.

18 lines from bottom for John Jewstead read John Yewstead.

Page 129.

2 lines from bottom for John Vandenburgh read John Vanderburgh.

PAGE 130.

14 lines from top for Thomas Killam read Thomas Kellean,

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME V. 207

PAGE 131.

7 lines from top for Maria Bradt and Magdalena Bradt read Maria Brat and Magdalena Brat.

11 lines from top for Johanes Van Sant, David Van Sant and John Mynderse, Jr. read Johanes Van Sante, David Van Sante and Johannes Mynderse, Jr.

PAGE 132.

3 lines from top for Jeremiah Bawdouin read Jeremiah Baudouin.

PAGE 134.

Top line Will of Thomas Moone for daughter Mary read Mary Magens.

18 lines from bottom for Hannah Linenton read Hannah Lininton.

14 lines from bottom for Samuel Linenton read Samuel Lininton.

Page 135.

11 lines from top for Jonas Titus read James Titus.

10 lines from bottom for Joseph Barnes read Joseph Barnet. 8 lines from bottom for Lewis read Lucas Eldert.

Will of Lucas Eldert, also mentions Mary, Kisia and Jane daughters of my daughter Grace Bates.

Page 137.

12 lines from bottom for Jonathan read Jotham Willson.

PAGE 138.

17 lines from bottom for Mary Digary read Mary Dugey.

PAGE 139.

14 lines from top for John See read John Lee.

4 lines from bottom for Isaac Mone read Isaac Mane.

PAGE 140.

8 lines from top for Mary read Mercy Smith.

12 and 15 lines from top for Zachariah Mills read Zebadiah Mills.

PAGE 141.

10 lines from bottom for Sylvester Van Schaick read Sybrant Van Schaick.

PAGE 142.

- 11 lines from top for Elizabeth Van Corler read Elizabeth Van Corlaer, also for Johannah Van Stryghan read Johanna Van Stryden.
- 15 lines from top for Rutger Bleeker read Rutger Bleecker.
- 3 lines from bottom add Jr. after Elias Pelletreau.

PAGE 143.

4 lines from top for April read August.

PAGE 144.

- 17 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Van Tarbigh read Elizabeth Van Taerling, also for Mary Van Tarbigh read Mary Van Taerling.
- 2 lines from bottom for brothers John, Stephen and Richard ead "two br thers John and Stephen."

I E 146

- 11 lines from top for Jr. read Sr.
- 14 lines from bottom for Daniel read David Halstead.

PAGE 147.

13 lines from top add Liber 20 Page 163—Henry Gudgeon of Halifax, York County, England, all real and personal estate to wife Martha, Executrix. February 21, 1756. Witnesses Edward Smith, Samuel Johnson Elizabeth Smith. Proved December 13, 1756.

PAGE 148.

Will of Thomas B chanan read Thomas Behanna. Will of Christian Hortele read Christian Hartell.

PAGE 149.

- 10 lines from top for Frederick Meldar read Frederick Melcher.
- 17 lines from top for Marytie Fordon read Marytie Fardon.
- 18 lines from top for Maria Deval read Maria Devoe.
- 13 lines from bottom for Abraham Clussouer read Abraham Chussouer.

 Page 151.
- 3 lines from top for Daniel Hall read Daniel Hoell [or Howell].
- 8 lines from top for Rugie read Rusje Van Aken.
- 14 lines from top for Jones Hailton read Jones Hamilton.
- 3 lines from bottom for Hendrick Gardenyer read Hendrick H. Gardenyer.

PAGE 152.

- 8 lines from top for Johanes De Peyster read Jacobus De Peyster.
- 13 lines from top for Triverton read Tiverton, Eng.
- 20 lines from top for William Lorhstone read William Lorkstone.

PAGE 155.

Will of Samuel Dusenbury read Samuel Dusenberry.
12 lines from bottom for Joseph Strong read Joseph Strang.

PAGE 156.

- 20 lines from top for Nathaniel Jackson read Nathaniel Johnson.
- 16 lines from bottom for Henry Brockholds read Henry Brockolls.
- Bottom line Uriah Smith read Micah Smith.

PAGE 157.

13 lines from bottom for September read December.

Page 159.

20 lines from top for John Townsend read Jocob Townsend.
14 lines from bottom for Samuel Galie read Samuel Gale.

PAGE 160.

3 lines from top for Henry Usonow read Henry "Wsonow." 6 lines from bottom for William Davers read William Dovers.

PAGE 161.

Top line for Lovering Sybrandt read Sovering Sybrandt.

PAGE 162.

17 lines from top for Mr. Jesse Craig read Mr. James Craig.

PAGE 164.

8 lines from bottom for Pollard Thalberg read Polland Thackery.

PAGE 165.

- 3 lines from top for Marytie read Maragrite Bleecker.
- 17 lines from top add Liber 20 Page 231— Jehonas Mutts of the Precinct of Havestraw, Orange Co., N. Y. Wife Cathoreen shall have a reasonable maintenance. The income of the remainder of estate to establish a free school for the poor children of the Dutch Church in Havestraw. Makes

PAGE 166.

17 lines from top for Peter Mullin read Patrick Mullin.

13 lines from bottom for John Van Alen read J cobus Van Alen.

3 lines from bottom for Maria read Mary Van Alen.

PAGE 167.

6 lines from top for Maria read Mary Van Alen.

Will of Samu I Searing, also mentions daughter Sarah.

4 lines from bottom d "son of Daniel Searing" after John Searing. PAGE 168.

2 lines from top for John Truckard read John Trenchard.

PAGE 169.

15 lines from bottom for John Willis read John Williams.

8 lines from bottom for Israel Ervin read Jared Ervin.

PAGE 170.

10 lines from top for Joseph Harcutt read Joseph Harker.

17 lines from top for Abigail Milham read Abigail Minthorn.

12 lines from bottom for John Milham read John Minthorn.

9 lines from bottom for 1754 read 1757.

PAGE 172.

12 lines from bottom for Sybrant Van Schaick read Sybrant Gosensen Van Schaick.

PAGE 173.

Top line for Sybrant read Sybrant Gosensen Van Corlaer.

6 lines from top for Neghtltie read Magtel [Quackenboss].

10 lines from top for Hendrick Bulson read Hendrick Bulsen.

12 lines from top for Solomon Godway read Solomon Goewey, also for Arenalt Van Corlaer read Arent Van Corlaer.

17 lines from bottom for 1757 read 1754.

12 lines from bottom for May 21 read Sept. 29, also for N. Barrington read Nicholas Barrington.

10 lines from bottom for Sept. 29, 1756 read May 21, 1757.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME V. 211

PAGE 175.

5 lines from top for William Carles read William Corles.

9 lines from top for "Jackson" read "Johnson."

PAGE 176.

11 lines from top for Treuntie Hardenbrook read Fennetic Hardenbrook.

PAGE 177.

11 lines from top for June 22 read June 27.

PAGE 178.

17 lines from top for Casparus Bronk read Casparus Bronck.

18 lines from top add after Albany Sept. 7, 1756.

5 lines from bottom for father read brother.

PAGE 179.

7 lines from top for Anthony Bret and Ahus Roseboom read Anthony Brat and Ahas Rosebloom.

Will of Solomon Isaacs, also mentions "Solomon son of my brother Asher."

PAGE 181.

17 lines from bottom for May 27 read May 28.

Will of John Seaman, also mentions daughter Elizabeth Smith. Page 182.

14 lines from top for Captain Francis Cosler read Captain Francis Coffer.

PAGE 183.

10 lines from top for Zebulon Brown read Zebediah Brown.

13 lines from bottom for Joseph Dunlop read Joseph Dunlap.

PAGE 184.

2 lines from top for Stephen Hanneman read Stephen Henneman. PAGE 186.

6 lines from top for S. Barnum read S. Boerum.

12 lines from top for Johanes read Jacobus Mynderse.

PAGE 187.

2 lines from top or four read three sons.

4 lines from top for Hendricus Veeder read Hendricus F. Veeder.

Will of James Cairvans read James Cairvan.

8 lines from bottom for John Hargood read John Hargrove.

9 lines from top for Sarah Gulden read Sarah Golden. 17 lines from top for George Toele read George Towll. 10 lines from bottom for George Toole read George Towll.

PAGE 190.

3 lines from top for Jan. 6 read Jan. 26. Will of Duncan McEvers read Duncan McEuen. 13 lines from bottom for David McEvers read Daniel McEuen.

PAGE 191.

Top and 3 lines from top for Jacob Demple read Jacob Dempe.

PAGE 193.

14 lines from bottom for Samuel Conkling read Solomon Conkling.

PAGE 194.

13 lines from top for Gillet Smith read Gilbert Smith.
Will of John Whitlaw read John Whitlow.
11 lines from bottom for Baralel Seeley read Bazalel Seeley.
10 lines from bottom for Michael Johnson read Michael Jackson.

PAGE 196.

7 lines from top for Thomas Kirby read Thomas Kerby. 19 lines from top for Hendricus Huger read Hendrick Heegar.

19 lines from loom for grand daughter read daughter.

14 lines from bottom for Frederick Magren read Teedy Magren.

9 lines from bottom for Hendricks Huger read Hendrick Heegar.

PAGE 197.

Will of Jacob Brincks read Jacob Brinck.

PAGE 198.

4 lines from top for Coenradt Elmendorf read Coenradt J. Elmendorph.

PAGE 199.

Will of Nicholas Barnes add date July 1, 1757.

15 lines from top for John Grigg read John Griggs.
16 lines from top for Helena Bayley read Helena Rayley.

PAGE 200.

13 lines from bottom for Henry Wesner read Henry Wisner.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME V. 213

PAGE 201.

4 lines from top for George McNash read George McNish.

16 lines from top for Johanes Emmerick read Johann Emmerick.

9 lines from bottom strike out "said," also for Johanes Emmerick Plass read Harmes Plass.

PAGE 202.

Top line for Jacob Van Hage read Jacob Van Hoye.

16 lines from top for Sanden Van Alstyn read Sander Van Alstyn.

PAGE 203.

Will of Antie Possie read Antie Poffie or Possie.
Will of Joseph Conkling, also mentions daughter Sarah.

PAGE 204.

8 lines from top for — Little read John Little.

18 lines from bottom for Elinor McGarrek read Elinor McGarrah.

13 lines from bottom for Agnes Deweny read Agnes Deuenny.

PAGE 206.

3 lines from top for son read grandson.

12 lines from bottom for Stephen Halsey read Silvanus Halsey.

PAGE 207.

15 lines from top for John Petty read John Peck.

PAGE 208.

Top line for Nicholas read Neiltie De Bevoise, also add Anna De Bevoise as one of the children.

8 lines from top for David Van Cots read David Van Cats.

17 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Barton read Elijah Barton.

7 lines from bottom for Lieutenant Gallat read Lieutenant Gallot.

15 lines from top for Fryntie read Tryntie Van Tuyl.

PAGE 209.

17 lires from bottom Ren Simonsen read Benjamin Simmons.

PAGE 210.

6 lines from top for John Barnett read John Bonnett. 13 lines from bottom for James Percott read James Percutt. Will of John Bowne, also mentions son Joseph.

PAGE 213.

14 lines from bottom for Jacob and Daniel Van Winchel read Jacob and Daniel Van Winckel.

10 lines from bottom for Truntie read Teuntie Lott.

4 lines from bottom for Johanes read Jacobus Lott.

PAGE 214.

3 lines from top for Mayhe read Mayke Lott.

9 lines from top for Johnes Ditmas read Johannes Ditmars, also after Cornelius Vanderveer add Jr.

11 lines from top for Sholte Douglass read Sholto Douglass.

PAGE 215

17 lines from top for Daniel read David Osborn.

PAGE 216.

Bottom line for May 8 read May 18.

PAGE 217.

15 lines from bottom for Dec. 25 read Dec. 21.

PAGE 218.

10 lines from top for Page 467 read Page 463.

14 lines from top and 13 and 18 lines from bottom for Jacob Brewer read Jacob

14 lines from bottom for John Brewer read John Bruner.

17 lines from top for Anse read Ann Smith.

PAGE 219.

Will of Wynant Van Zandt, also mentions daughters Elizabeth wife of Feter Keteltas and Margaret wife of Hendrick Van Bursum.

PAGE 220.

10 lines from bottom for Joris read Isaac Remsen.

5 lines from bottom for Jonas Sprock read Jonas Spock.

PAGE 221.

2 lines from top for Robert Jabithin read Robert Jabethin.

3 lines from top for March 19 read March 17.

PAGE 222.

4 lines from top for John Parcat read John Parcot.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME V. 215

PAGE 223.

4 lines from top for carpenter read cooper.

9 lines from bottom for Abraham Bergereau read Abraham Bergeau.

4 lines from bottom for Elizabeth read Sarah Henderton.

PAGE 224.

9 lines from bottom for Cobb Hyatt read Caleb Hyatt.

6 lines from bottom for Catalyna read Catryna Duryee.

FAGE 225.

6 lines from top for Calvin read Cornelius Duryee.

10 lines from top strike out "and Gabriel Lefferts."

13 lines from top for John Scott read John Lot.

PAGE 226.

16 lines from top for William Peets and Elizabeth Miller read William Peet and Elijah Miller.

PAGE 228.

18 lines from top for Harman Wendell read Harmanus Wendell.

11 lines from bottom for Richard read Robert Sanders.

4 lines from bottom for Barent read Robert Sanders.

PAGE 230.

Will of Isaac Brush; also mentions grandchildren Stephen Marvin and Sarah Hyat.

PAGE 231.

5 lines from top for Thomas Barber read Thomas Barker. Will of Isaac Brush 7 lines from top for granddaughters Phebe and Hannah Marvin read daughter Phebe and granddaughter Mary Marvin.

14 lines from bottom for William Farquarhar read William Farquhar.

PAGE 232.

6 lines from top for Abraham 1 ortier read Abraham Parlier.

7 lines from top for James Laqueer read James Seguin.

13 lines from top for Joseph Bontill read Joseph Bedell, also for John Grandain read John Grondain.

4 lines from bottom for Catharine read Cornelia Amberman.

PAGE 233.

Will of James Parcutt Jr. read James Percutt Jr.

17 lines from top for Michael Onory read Michael Onorey.

17 lines from bottom for Charles Smith, James Foye read
Obediah Smith, James Jaye.

PAGE 234

13 lines from bottom strike out Mary De Lametter.

9 lines from bottom for Jan Elling read Jan Eltinge.

7 lines from bottom for Edward Thompson read M. Edward Thompson.

6 lines from bottom for May 23 read April 20.

PAGE 236.

6 lines from top for William Brundage read William Brumbley.

PAGE 23

17 lines from bottom for May 8 read May 18.

PAGE 238

8 lines from top for Robert read Joseph Pearsall.

PAGE 243.

9 lines from top for mother read sister.

Will of Francis DeLanoy read Francis DeLang.

PAGE 244.

15 lines from top for daug her Aurnold read daughter Sarah Aurnold.

15 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Hawsin read Elizabeth Howsen

PAGE 245.

12 lines from bottom for Mgt. read Margaret Mott.

5 lines from bottom add Henry Sands as an executor.

PAGE 246.

6 lines from top for Adrian Onderdonek, son of Garrett Onderdonek read Adrian son of Andries Onderdonek, Gerrit son of Gerrit Onderdonek.

7 lines from top for Rem Onderdonck read Rou Onderdonck.

PAGE 247.

8 lines from top add Proved June 28, 1758.

14 lines from top for James McClagny read Jane McClaughry.

Page 247.—Continued.

- 16 lines from top for James McClagny and Catharine McClagny read James McClaughry and Catharine Mc-Claughry.
- 12 lines from bottom for John McClagny read John McClaughry.

Bottom line for Bartholomew Corey read Bartholomew "Cacy."

3 lines from bottom for Richard Cordon read Richard Condon.

Page 248.

10 lines from bottom for Mr. Sewall Sears read Wm. Sewall .

Sears.

Page 249.

14 lines from bottom for Edmund Barton read Edward Barton.

6 lines from bottom for Martha De Bley read Martha De Blez. Bottom line for James De Bley read James De Blez.

PAGE 250.

Top line for Robert Guion read Rachel Guion.

16 lines from bottom for William Peck read William Peck.

PAGE 251.

4 lines from top for Sarah Swansea read Sarah Swanser.

9 lines from bottom for James Luche read James Lucke, also for William Van Kerm read William Van Kuran.

PAGE 252.

16 lines from bottom for July 14 read July 17, also for George Barnet read George Burnet.

10 lines from bottom for July re d February 10, also for July 29 read July 31, also add Witnesses August Moore, David Mathews, Daniel Isaac Brown.

4 lines from bottom for Lawrence Van Eps read Lourens Van Eps.

Page 253.

4 lines from top for Elre Thomas read Ebre Thomas.

12 lines from top for Abraham Wespel read Abraham Wempel.

3 lines from top odd July 13, 1757.

4 lines from top add Henry Grigg as a witness.

10 lines from bottom for Nathaniel Hutchins read John Nathaniel Hutchins.

PAGE 233.

Will of James Parcutt Jr. read James Percutt Jr.

17 lines from top for Michael Onory read Michael Onorey.

17 lines from bottom for Charles Smith, James Foye read Obediah Smith, James Jaye.

PAGE 234.

13 lines from bottom strike out Mary De Lametter.

9 lines from bottom for Jan Elling read Jan Eltin e.

7 lines from bottom for Edward Thompson read M. Edward Thompson.

6 lines from bottom for May 23 read April 20.

PAGE 236.

6 lines from top for William Brundage read William Brumbley.

PAGE 237.

17 lines from bottom for May 8 read May 18.

PAGE 238.

8 lines from top for Robert read Joseph Pearsall.

PAGE 243.

9 lines from top for mother read sister.

Will of Francis DeLanoy read Francis DeLang.

PAGE 244.

15 lines from to for daughter Aurnold read daughter Sarah Aurnold.

15 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Hawsin read Elizabeth Howsen.

PAGE 245.

12 lines from bottom for Mgt. read Margaret Mott.

5 lines from bottom add Henry Sands as an executor.

PAGE 246.

6 lines from top for Adrian Onderdonek, son of Garrett Onderdonek read Adrian son of Andries Onderdonek, Gerrit son of Gerrit Onderdonek.

7 lines from top for Rem Onderdonck read Rou Onderdonck.

PAGE 247.

8 lines from top add Proved June 28, 1758.

14 lines from top for James McClagny read Jane McClaugh y.

PAGE 247.—Continued.

- 16 lines from top for James McClagny and Catharine McClagny read James McClaughry and Catharine Mc-Claughry.
- 12 lines from bottom for John McClagny read John McClaughry.
- Bottom line for Bartholomew Corey read Bartholomew "Cacy."
- 3 lines from bottom for Richard Cordon read Richard Condon.

 Page 248.
- 10 lines from bottom for Mr. Sewall Sears read Wm. Sewall Sears.
 Page 249.
- 14 lines from bottom for Edmund Barton read Edward Barton.
- 6 lines from bottom for Martha De Bley read Martha De Blez. Bottom line for James De Bley read James De Blez.

PAGE 250.

Top line for Robert Guion read Rachel Guion.

16 lines from bottom for William Peck read William Peck.

PAGE 251.

- 4 lines from top for Sarah Swansea read Sarah Swanser.
- 9 lines from bottom for James Luche read James Lucke, also for William Van Kerm read William Van Kuran.

Page 252

- 16 lines from bottom for July 14 read July 17, also for George Barnet read George Burnet.
- 10 lines from bottom for July read February 10, also for July 29 read July 31, also add Witnesses August Moore, David Mathews, Daniel Isaac Brown.
- 4 lines from bottom for Lawrence Van Eps read Lourens Van Eps.

 Page 253.
- 4 lines from top for Elre Thomas read Ebre Thomas.
- 12 lines from top for Abraham Wespel read Abraham Wempel.

 PAGE 254.
- 3 lines from top add July 13, 1757.
- 4 lines from top add Henry Grigg as a witness.
- 10 lines from bottom for Nathaniel Hutchins read John Nathaniel Hutchins.

PAGE 255.

17 and 18 lines from bottom for Jacobus and John Varrick read Jacobus and John Varick.

PAGE 256.

- 4 lines from top for Acah read Acak Lamberson.
- 9 lines from bottom for Richard Willetts and Samuel Willetts read Richard Willis and Samuel Willis.
- 4 lines from bottom for Samuel Willetts read Richard Willis.

PAGE 257.

- 12 lines from top for Rev. Dr. Johns Frielinghuysen read Rev. Do Johannes Frielinghuysen.
- 13 line from top for Johanes Van Neste read Jacobus Van Neste.
- 17 lines from top for Elias Du Puy rea Elias De Puy, also for Jacob Hasbrouck sead Jacob Hossibeek,
- 10 lines from bottom for Peter Vandergiesen read Peter "Vander Gun."
- 3 lines from bottom for Gerritt Henlon read Gerret Henneon.

PAGE 258.

18 lines from bottom for November read September.

PAGE 259.

- 6 lines from top for John Samors read John Saunders.
- Will of Jacob Cassow read Jacob Cassou.
- Will of Jacob Cassou also mentions daughters "Catherina and Annatie."
- 17 lines from bottom for Thomas read Theunis Cassou.

PAGE 260.

- 13 lines from top for John Gilchrist read John Godfried Muller.
- 16 lines from top for Erick Hyer read Erick Christian Hojer.

PAGE 261.

- 4 lines from top for Silas read Selah Dickerson.
- 8 lines from top for Deborah Fithian read Deborah.
- 19 lines from bottom for ship builder read shop keeper.

PAGE 262.

- Will of Isaac Snedeker for daughter Catalyntie read Catryntie.
- Bottom line for John Lott Jr. read Johannes Lott Jr.

PAGE 263.

- 2 lines from top for Cornelius Gaffing read Cornelius Gaffiny.
- 7 lines from top for August 31 read Aug. 30, also for Jury Sulivan read Jerry Sulivan.
- 11 lines from top for Edward Leasly read Edward Leasey.
- 16 lines from top for John Forgarty read John Forsyth.
- 15 lines from bottom for Thomas Pullis read Thomas Peebles.

PAGE 264.

- 8 lines from top for James John Hambleton read James Gosline and John Hambleton.
- 12 lines from top for Aug. 1 read Aug. 5.
- 4 lines from bottom for brother-in-law read brothers-in-law Richard and Cornelius Van Wyek.
- 2 line from bottom for Paulus Vandervoort read Powel Vandervoort.

 Page 265.
- 2 lines from top for Oct. 10 read Oct. 17.
- 15 lines from bottom for Aug. 2 read Aug. 22.

PAGE 266.

- 3 lines from top for Ann Alison read Ann Allison.
- 14 anes from top for Daniel Sandford read David Sandford.
- 6 lines from bottom add Witnesses, Joseph Lewis, James Smith. Proved Nov. 24, 1758.

PAGE 267.

14 lines from bottom for June 8 read June 18.

PAGE 269.

- 11 lines from bottom for James DeLs acey read Jane DeLancey.

 Page 270.
- Top line for Peter Detspow read Peter Detspau.
- 3 lines from top for Colus Brown read Cobus Brown.
- 7 lines from top for Johanes McClanan read Jacobus McClanian.
- 11 lines from top for Hannah Benson read Hannah Busson.
- 12 lines from top for Abraham read Abraham Brown.
- 14 lines from top for May 28 read May 8.
- 15 lines from top for Thomas Valentine, Samuel Reed read Teunis Valentine, Leonard Reed.
- Bottom line Will of Hugh Craig read Hugh Greag.

PAGE 271.

2 lines from top for James Bartling read James Bartley.

3 lines from top for Alexander Hall read Alexander Falls.

5 lines from top for Robert Craig read Robert Greag.

17 lines from bottom for Jacob Kip read Jacob J. Kip.

PAGE 272.

Will of Duncan Duffield read Duncan Duffie.

19 lines from top for Margaret Washburn read Margaret Workman.

20 lines from top for Anne Duffield read Anne Duffie. Bottom line for Nuken McEven read Mikem McEven.

PAGE 273.

3 lines from top for joiner read Carman.

17 and 18 lines from top for Elinor and John McGarrach read Elinor and John McGarrach.

7 lines from bottom for Jacobus Brynn read Jacobus Bruyn. Bottom line Will of Matthew Brokin read Matthew Brakin.

PAGE 274.

12 lines from bottom for Filer Carpenter read Tiler Carpenter.

PAGE 275.

Top line for Harriet Davids read Harmen Davids.

19 lines from bottom for Samuel Gillett read Samuel Gillot.
7 lines from bottom for William Wooley Jr., John Smith, and Lewis McDonald read William Woolsey, Jr., Jaber Smith. Jr., Lewis McDonald, Jr.

PAGE 276.

16 lines from bottom for Mary read Magdalena Lispenard, wife of Andrew Abramse.

PAGE 277.

12 lines from top for Abigail Coverley read Abigail Caverley.

12 lines from bottom for Anne Van Noorstrand read Aaron Van Noorstrand.

11 lines from bottom for Dec. 6 read Dec. 26.

PAGE 278.

2 lines from top for Jan. 10 read Jan. 14.

PAGE 279.

7 lines from top for July read June.

8 lines from top add Codicil dated Oct. 25, 1758, leaves wearing apparel to his brother Caleb Hunt. Witnesses Thomas Vail, Aaron Quinby, John Bartow.

PAGE 281.

21 lines from bottom for Richard Syneall read Richard Lyneall.

Bottom line for October 19 read January 31.

PAGE 284.

5 lines from top for Mercy read Nance Bond.

13 lines from top for Marcus Thomas read Moses Thomas.

18 lines from bottom add Orre Benet as an executor.

PAGE 285.

3 lines from bottom for Thomas Van Wyck read Theodorus Van Wyck.

Bottom line for April read February.

PAGE 286.

22 lines from bottom for Daniel Lane read Daniel Lewis.

8 lines from bottom for Jacob Sammis read Job Sammis.

PAGE 287.

18 lines from bottom for Timothy Gilbert read Timothy Street.

15 lines from bottom for Theophilus Crane read Thadeus Crane.

Will of Lewis Mondroug read Lewis Mondrong.

PA E 288.

18 lines from bottom for May 5 read May 25.

11 lines from bottom for Hannah Hicks read Hannah Herrick.

PAGE 289.

9 lines from top for Catharine Delornbery read Catharine Telarnbery.

PAGE 290.

- 15 lines from bottom for Johanes De Bevois read Jacobus De Bevois,
- 14 lines from bottom for Johns De Bevois read Johannis De Bevois.

PAGE 292.

12 lines from bottom for Zachariah Horton read Lazarath Horton.

Page 293.

4 lines from top for June read January.

16 lines from bottom for Helmus Veeder read Holmes Veeder.

8 lines from bottom for Harmanus Bradt read Harmanus Bratt.

PAGE 294.

Top line for Johanes A. Burt read Johannes A. Bratt.

3 lines from top for John Veeder read John Vedder.

11 lines from top for Isaac Broser read Isaac Braser.

Will of Nicholas Folkertsen for daughter Ariantie read Annatic wife of Dirck Woortman.

19 lines from top for Marytie read Marigretie Folkertsen.

13 lines from bottom for Christopher R., sen read Christofel Remsen.

12 lines from bottom for L. Boerum read S. Boerum.

5 lines from bottom for Ann Gorton read Ann Carton.

2 lines from bottom for Ephraim Culver read Ephraim Colver.

PAGE 295.

4 lines from top for Godfried Graabe read Godfried Graabs. Will of Lawrence Hoff read Lawrence Haff, also mentions his wife Sarah, and child Winche.

13 lines from bottom strike out "Leonard" Haff.

11 lines from bottom for William Rae read William Roe.

12 lines from bottom for Johanes De Milt read Johannis De Wit.

7 lines from bottom add September 5, 1758.

PAGE 296.

17 lines from top for 1757 read 1759.

18 lines from top for Feb. 6 read Feb. 26.

16 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Wyckoff read Anne Elizabeth Wyckoff.

PAGE 297.

5 lines from top for Folkert Strong read Folkert Sprong.
18 lines from top for Winfree Underhill read Umfree Underhill.

PAGE 298.

19 lines from bottom for Andries Abramse read Andries Abrahams.

PAGE 299

- 17 lines from top for Harmanus Dubois read Hendricus Dubois.
- 18 lines from top for Joseph Dubois read Jonathan Dubois.
- 16 lines from bottom Will of Solomon Dubois add "wife of Simon Van Wagenen" after Sarah.
- 15 lines from bottom for Janetye read Jacomyntje Dubois.
- 14 lines from bottom for Child read children.

PAGE 300.

- 10 lines from top for Stephen Travis read Sarah Travis.
- 13 lines from top for Stephen Corey read Griffin Corey.
- 12 lines from bottom for Thomas Vall read Thomas Sail.
- 10 lines from bottom for Thomas Haddon read Thomas Hadden.

PAGE 301.

2 lines from bottom for Zephaniah Bunce read Zebadiah Bunce.

PAGE 302.

- 8 lines from top for Huylet Van Wagenen read Hubert Van Wagenen.
- 19 lines from top and 14 lines from bottom for Nathaniel r ad Nathan Field.

PAGE 304.

17 lines from top for Thomas Doxee and Archelaus Doxee read Thomas Doxee and Archelaus Doxee.

PAGE 305.

- 2 lines from top for Minis read Minis or [Minne] Suydam.
- 3 lines from top for Siait read Siaitor [Seytie] Suydam.
- 20 lines from top for Marcus read M ses Smith.
- 4 lines from bottom for Captain Devoe read Captain Devereue.

PAGE 306.

- 4 lines from top for Richard Harnet read Richard Herbert, also for April 12 read April 20.
- 7 lines from top for John Hansen read John Hansen.
- 11 lines from top for Captain David Deal read Captain David Deal.
- 14 lines from bottom for Lydia Furman read Lydia Forman,
- 7 lines from bottem for Andries Williamson read Andrew Williamson.

PAGE 307.

8 lines from top for Zeruiah Disbrow read Zerviah Disbrow. 18 lines from top for Hugh Raynor read Hugh Ryder.

PAGE 308.

Top line for Hugh Myer Jr. read Hugh Myer Sr. 15 lines from bottom for Abram Halsey read Israel Halsey. Bottom line for James Jennings read John Jennings.

PAGE 309.

Will of John Jennings also mentions Anne Brown, Naony Rug, and Abigail Jennings.

11 lines from bottom for David McLean read Daniel McLean, also for James Wheeler read James J. Wheeler.

PAGE 310.

3 lines from top for Lewis read Louis Bevier.

13 lines from top for Johanes read Jacobus Bevier.

13, 19 and 20 lines from bottom for Lewis read Louis Bevier.

7 lines from bottom for Frances read "Treny" Titus.

PAGE 311.

13 lines from bottom for George Harbucker read George Harbarcher or Habacher.

PAGE 312.

3 lines from top for Theodoms Nickson read Thomas Nickson.

11 lines from top for wife read daughter.

12 lines from top for Netty read Nelly Butler.

PAGE 313.

8 lines from top for Jonathan Lewis read Joseph Lewis. 7 lines from bottom for daughter read grand-daughter.

5 lines from bottom for Phebe Mott read Phebe D. Mott.

PAGE 315.

17 lines from bottom for Seevine read Leving Smith.

PAGE 316.

- 3 lines from top for Sarah Seaman read Sarah S. Seaman.
- 9 lines from bottom for Thomas Sims read-Thomas Lines.
- 5 lines from bottom for Jan. 16 read Jan. 19.
- 4 lines from bottom for Samuel Butler read Samuel Bartlet, also for Francis Percy ead Francis Purdy.
- 3 lines from bottom for Thomas Sims read Thomas Lines.

PAGE 318.

3 lines from top for David read Daniel Noorstrant.

13 lines from top for Jan. 6th read Jan. 26th.

18 lines from top for Aryantie read Arjaentie Kierstede.

17 lines from bottom for Robert Elting read Roelof Elting.

16 lines from bottom for Christopher read Christoffel Kierstede.

14 lines from top for Barent Heyren read Barent Huyren.

10 lines from bottom for Hans Abraham and Marrettie Keening read Hans, Abraham and Marretie Keuning.

8 lines from bottom for Isaac Keening read Isaac Keuning.

4 lines from bottom for Christopher read Christoffel Kier-

3 lines from bottom for Frederick Boss read Henderick Bos. Bottom line for Aryantie read Arjaentie Kierstede.

PAGE 319.

Top line for Christophel read Christoffel Kierstede.

2 lines from top for Aryantie read Arjaentie Kierstede.

4 lines from top for Margretie Keening read Marytie Keuning.

11 lines from top for Georgius Woll Mancius read Georgius Wilh. Mancius.

12 lines from top for John Masten read Johannes Masten. 3 lines from bottom for David Lane read Daniel Lane.

PAGE 320.

8 lines from top for Joseph Strong read Joseph Strang. Will of Danniel Dessoe read Daniel Deffoe.

PAGE 321

8 lines from top for father-in-law read brother-in-law.

PAGE 322.

Will of William Chappell, also mentions wife Jemima. 8 lines from top for John Jackson read John Johnson.

PAGE 323.

3 lines from top for William Jackson read William Johnson.

6 lines from top for March 17 read March 7.

18 lines from bottom for Samson Broughton read John son of Samson Broughton.

16 lines from bottom for Sarah Southard read Sarah Souther land.

2 lines from bottom for John Vandewater read John Vandeventer.

PAGE 329.

- 10 lines from top for Christian Frolick read Christian Frolich.
- 11 lines from top for Peter Cortilyou read Peter Cortelyou.
- 14 lines from top for Cornelius Martinse read Cornelius Martino.
- 16 lines from bottom for Peter Burgen read Peter Burger.
- 2 lines from bottom for Thomas Jackson read Thomas Johnson.

I E 330

- 6 lines from top for Israel Brown read Samuel Brown.
- 7 lines from top for Lawrence Brown read Susanna Brown.
- 14 lines from top for Charterus G rdnear read Charlerus Gardnear.
- 4 lines from botton for Joseph Williams read Joseph Willson.

PAGE 331.

- 12 lines from bottom for John Goodherbert read John Goodberlert.
- 11 lines from bottom for Catharine De Forrest read Catalintje De Forrest.

PAGE 333.

- 6 lines from top for John Ryder read Johannis Rydens.
- 7 lines from top for Aug. 26 read Aug. 22.
- Will of Jacobus Blawfeldt read Jacobus Blaufeldt
- 21 lines from top for Magdalena read Marregretie Blaufeldt.
- 12 lines from bottom for Daniel Blawfeldt and Jacob Canfield read Daniel Blaufeldt and Jacob Blaufeldt.

PAGE 334.

- 16 lines from top for Ann Hicks read Ann Riche.
- 18 lines from top for Joseph Causter read Joseph Causten.
- 4 lines from bottom for Isaac Cantine read Isaac Contine.

PAGE 335.

3 lines from top for father read brother.

PAGE 336.

Will of Wilhelmus Bennit read Wilh mus Bennet.
7 lines from top for Antie read Anatie Bennet.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME V. 227

PAGE 336 .- Continued.

- 12 lines from top for Angeltie and Catharine read Angenietie and Cornelis Bennet.
- 14 lines from top for Jacob Butt and Jacob Stillingworth read Jacob Bennet and Jacob Stillingwort.
- 17 lines from bottom for Bowman Hamlohe read Bowman Hanloke.

PAGE 337.

Will of John Griffin read John Griffen.

PAGE 338.

12 lines from top for Simson Crooker read Simeon Crooker.

PAGE 339.

15 lines from bottom for Lawrence Hoff read Lawrence Haff. Will of Jacob Brinckerhoff, also mentions wife Elizabeth.

PAGE 340.

9 lines from bottom for Isaac read James Finn.

PAGE 341.

- 8 lines from top for Isaac read James Finn.
- 11 lines from top for Michael Johnson read Michael Jackson. Will of Christian Bradner, also mentions daughter Susanna.

P. E 342.

- Will of Dennis Powers read Dennis Power.
- 20 lines from top for Allen Cavannah read Allen Cavanaugh.
- 21 lines from top for Luke Keep read Luke Keff.
- 15 lines from bottom add Dated Oct. 5, 1759.

PAGE 343.

17 lines from top for Deriche read Dericke Cuiper.

PAGE 344.

19 lines from bottom for Jacob Ten Eyck read Jacob C. Ten Eyck.

PAGE 347.

- 14 lines from bottom add John Ryder of Kakiat as an executor.
- Bottom line for John McFadden read John McFagon or McFadden.

PAGE 348.

Will of John David Woolf read John David Wolff.

PAGE 349.

Will of Robert Jackson read Robert Jacklin.

PAGE 353.

14 lines from bottom for Lewis Conkling read Samuel Conkling.

PAGE 354.

2 lines from top for Daniel Kniffin read David Kniffin.

9 lines from top for Abigail read Appelone Kniffin.

Will of Thomas Eastby read Thomas Easteley.

13 lines from bottom for Curtis Tucker read Cornelius Tucker.

4 lines from bottom for July read January.

P 355.

13 lines from top for William read Willits Seaman.

18 lines from top for Josiah Robins read Jeremiah Robbins.

20 lines from top for Willis read Willits Seaman.

9 lines from bottom for Willis read Willits Seaman.

Will of Mary Griffin read Mary Griffen.

PAGE 356.

2 lines from top for William Peck read William Pect.

6, 7 and 9 lines from top for Elizabeth, Mary and Job Haddon read Elizabeth, Mary and Job Hadden.

12 lines from top or William Lownesbury read William Lounsbury.

12 lines from bottom for jeweler read John Jewer.

PAGE 357.

4 lines from top for Jan. 9 read Jan. 29.

9 lines from top for Elisha Barton Jr. read Elisha Barton Sr.

13 and 14 lines from top for Elizabeth Lynch read Elizabeth Lynott.

18 lines from bottom for Sarah De Lancey read Susannah De Lancey.

14 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Lynch read Elizabeth Lynott.

Will of Elizabeth Sands, also mentions James son of Augustine Baxter.

PAGE 359.

Will of Thomas Standard, also mentions nephew Thomas son of James Standard.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME V. 229

PAGE 360.

- 20 lines from bottom for Jeronimus Remsen read Jeremias Remsen
- 17 lines from bottom add Benjamin Hinchman as a witness.
- 8 lines from bottom for Lawrence Edman read Lawrence Eeman.
- 6 lines from bottom for Jacob Effing read Jacob Epply.

PAGE 361.

4 lines from top for Waincetie read Wyntje Van Nostrand.

11 lines from top for Jacobus Lyster read Jacobus Luyster.

PAGE 362.

8 lines from top for John Higbie read Henry Higbie.

10 lines from top for Nathan Lambertsen read Nicholas Lambersen.

12 lines from bottom for Robert Hicks read Robert Hubbs.

11 lines from bottom for Mary Hicks read Mary Hubbs.

PAGE 363.

2 lines from bottom for Susannah read Samuel Pearsall.

PAGE 364.

12 lines from top for William Kirble read William Kirk's.

PAGE 365.

Will of Samuel Bordon read Samuel Borden.

13 lines from top for 1757 read 1752.

18 lines from top for Prudence read Freelove Frost.

19 lines from top for Daniel Wright read Daniel Frost.

I AGE 366.

16 lines from top for Hannah Searle read Hannah Searls.

16 lines from bottom for Daniel Tompkins read Daniel Totten.

Will of Ferdinand Cure read Ferdinand Cune.

PAGE 367.

18 lines from top for Samuel Halsey read Lemuel Halsey.

11 lines from bottom for John Stamborough read John Standbrough.

2 lines from bottom for Samuel Halsey read Lemuel Halsey.

PAGE 368.

11 lines from top for Samuel read Lemuel Halsey

15 lines from bottom add date Nov. 29, 1759.

230 CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME V.

PAGE 369.

Will of Guisbert Garretson read Guisbert Gerretson.

15 lines from top for Catharine Troover read Catharine Trainer.

16 lines from top strike out "Garretson and."

8 lines from bottom for Jacob Mott read Jacob Hallett.

PAGE 370.

13 lines from bottom for Mrs. Disban read Mrs. Disleau.

PAGE 371.

11 lines from top for Peter Van Kleck read Peter Van Klock.

PAGE 372.

18 lines from top for Doreck De Mott ead Darick De Mott. 8 lines from bottom for Margaret Golder.

PAGE 373.

7 lines from top for grand son read good son.

PAGE 374.

6 lines from top for Edward Green read Edmond Green.

PAGE 375.

2 lines from bottom add as a witness John Jenner,

PAGE 379.

19 lines from top for Johan Van Slyck read Jacobus Van Slyck.

PAGE 380.

11 lines from top for Isaac Hopphorse read Isaac Kasporse.

14 lines from top for Mr. Fosee read Mr. "Fafei."

16 lines from bottom for Jacobus Suitz read Jacobus Switz.

PAGE 381.

14 lines from bottom for John Buys read Jacobus Buys.

PAGE 383.

Top line add William Butler as a witness.

PAGE 384.

17 lines from top for Daniel Quimby read Daniel Quinby.

PAGE 385.

15 lines from bottom for Triesse read Tiessie Bergen.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME V. 231

PAGE 390.

4 lines from top for brother read father

7 lines from bottom for Volkert Voorhees read Kohert Voorhees.

PAGE 391.

17 lines from top after land of add "the widow of John Van Dyck, south west to the land of."

3 lines from bottom for James read James Phenix.

PAGE 393.

14 lines from bottom for Patty read Polly.

PAGE 397.

8 lines from bottom for Paul Michaw read I aul Michau.

PAGE 398.

4 lines from top for Abraham Townsend read Absalom Townsend.

13 lines from top for John Vedeta read John Vedeto.

4 lines from bottom for Margaritie Durent read Margritie Demarest.

3 lines from bottom for Robert Sweezy read Robert Linsey.

PAGE 399.

18 lines from top for Ann Stocton read Ann Stockton.

Will of Thomas Price, also mentions wife Abigail.

12 lines from bottom add wife and Richard Cole as executors.

4 lines from bottom for James Dumager read James Dunagur.

PAGE 401.

2 and 6 lines from bottom for Jeremiah and Nehemiah Lownsbury read Jeremiah and Nehemiah Lounsbury.

PAGE 402.

Top line for Sarah Lownsbury read Sarah Lounsbury.
5 lines from bottom for Joseph Samson read Joseph Lamson.

PAG 403.

11 lines from top for Roger Cook Jr read Roger Park Jr. 9 lines from bottom for James Resley read James Besley.

PAGE 404.

17 lines from bottom add Isaiah Howell as a witness.

Top line for Josiah Tuthill read Isaiah Tuthill.
Will of David Parshall, also mentions daughter Desire Downes.
8 lines from top for Daniel read David Parshall.

PAGE 40%

7 lines from top for Isaac Bradfield read Isaac Brookfield. 19 lines from bottom for April 3 read April 23.

PAGE 407.

5 lines from bottom for May 26 read May 27.

PAGE 408.

17 lin's from bottom for John Hatchford Jr. read John Halsted Jr.

10 lines from bottom for Johanes Bleecker read Jacobus Bleecker. Page 409.

Bottom line Abial Lawrence read Abigail Lawrence.

PAGE 411.

9 lines from top for Janitic read Jerusha Jennings. 12 lines from bottom for Mary Mesure read Mary Mosure.

PAGE 412.

Will of Johanes Colver read Johanes Culver, also mentions daughter Sarah.

4 lines from bottom for Julith Garred read Judith Ganeal
PAGE 413.

17 lines from bottom for July 21 read July 24.

8 lines from bottom for Mary read Maryah Vandewater.

5 lines from bottom for John Vandewater read Jacobus Vandewater.

2 lines from bottom for Mary read Maryah Vandewater.

PAGE 414.

6 lines from bottom for Joseph Gosherie read Joseph Gasherie.

PAGE 415.

13 lines from bottom for April 11th read April 14th.

PAGE 418.

13 lines from top for June 7 read June 11.
Will of Daniel Gross read Daniel Goff.
18 lines from top for David and Daniel Goff.
8 lines from bottom strike out Mary Smith.

PAGE 418 .- Continued.

7 lines from bottom for father read brother.

5 lines from bottom for Daniel Wirt read Daniel Wright.

PAGE 420.

Will of Benjamin Van Steenbergen read Benjamin Van Steenbergh, also mentions son Johannes.

PAGE 423.

Will of Thomas Bunce, also mentions son-in-law Josiah Rogers.

Page 424.

Top line for Juliana Clowes read Johanna Clowes.

9 lines from bottom for Peter Haley read Peter Healey.

Will of Casper Janse Hallinbeck read Casper Janse Halenbeck, also mentions grandson Casper son of my son Marten.

Page 428.

11 lines from top for "The New York Mercury" read Weyman's New York Gazette, March 26, 1759.

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

Add Sept. 4, 1747 Myndert Schuyler declared that on June 20 last the widow and son of Marte Cornelisse late of Albany Co., farmer, who died intestate relinquished the administration.

Add Sept. 15, 1747 Charlotte widow of James Tavieres renounced the right to administer on his estate which is

granted to Robert Benson principal creditor.

Add Whereas Thomas Willson left s will dated July 20, 1744 and appointed Joseph Royal & Mathew Wolf Executors who relinquished the executorship which was then granted to Sheffield Howard of N. Y. C. principal creditor.

On August 22, 1747 Henry DeForrest, printer, of N. Y. was made administrator in trust for Mary Ann Willson, 11years old daughter of Thomas Willson, Tailer, of N. Y. C.

PACT 131

6 lines from top for Dec. 11, 1753 read Dec. 11, 1752.

12 lines from top for May 8 read April 16, 1753.

18 lines from top for Johanes Hutton read James Hutton.

22 lines from top for Thomas Beale read Thomas Blabe, also for Sept. 11 read Sept. 4.

25 lines from top for Sept. 18 read Oct. 3.

- 30 lines from top for Christeller Dickinson read Christopher Dickinson.
- 24 lines from bottom administration on Francis Pell estate strike out date Dec. 6, 1753, and mark no date.

21 lines from bottom for 1753 read 1747.

20 lines from bottom for Paulus Yorkes read Paulus Yorks, also for Sept. 12, 1753 read Sept. 12, 1747.

19 lines from bottom administration on Wm. Merritt estate for May 11, 1753 read May 24, 1748, also add mention of Margary and John Merritt and William Anderson.

18 lines from 1 ttom for April 6, 1753 read April 6, 1749.

17 lines from bottom for May 3, 17 read May 3, 1748.

16 lines from bottom for Wife Belta read Wife Beletie, also for Feb. 14, 1753 read Feb. 14, 1748.

15 lines from bottom for Daughter read Sister, lso for June 1, 1753 read June 1, 1749.

13 lines from bottom for June 29, 1753 read June 29, 1745.

- 12 lines from bottom Administration on estate of Lewis Van Dusen add Granted to Tryntie & Jacobus Van Alen the executors of Adam Van Alen at the request of Ragel Van Deusen the widow of Lewis Van Duesen. Also for Sept. 8, 1753 read Sept. 8, 1749.
- 10 lines from bottom for Sep. 19, 1753 read Sept. 19, 1749.
- 9 lines from bottom for Dec. 16, 1753 read Dec. 16, 1749.
- 8 lines from bottom for John Woghorn read John Waghorn, also for Anne Woghorn read Anne Waghorn and for Sept. 22, 1753 read Sept. 27, 1750.

7 lines from bottom for May 7, 1753 read May 7, 1751.

6 lines from bottom for Frances Niel and John Massett read Francis Nicolis and John Mossett or Moffet.

4 lines from bottom add John Lake & Nicholas Bogert after Leonard Lispenard.

Bottom line for Thomas Pennell read Thomas Pownall.

PAGE 432.

- 2 lines from top for widow Elizabeth Williams read widow Elizabeth Glentworth.
- lines from top for Nov. 26, 1753 read Nov. 26, 1754.
- 5 lines from top for Dec. 15 read Dec. 13, 1753.
- 10 lines from top for April 4 read April 24.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME V. 235

PAGE 432.—Continued.

- 15 lines from top add " & Catharine wife of Peter Teach" after Margaret Lent.
- 20 lines from top for Joseph Heath read "Topp" Heath.
- 21 lines from top add " & Francis Welch after Samuel Tingley.

23 lines from top for June 5 read February 5.

- 26 lines from top add " & Samuel Mulford " after Wife Mary Baker.
- 28 lines from top add " & Wm. Rogers" before next of kin.
- 24 lines from bottom for Wife Ann read Ann wife of John Adams.
- 19 lines from bottom add "& Ananias Rogers" after Abm. Westcott.
- 15 lines from bottom for Robert Stewart read Robert Stuart, also for Dec. 28 read Dec. 20.

12 lines from bottom for Jan. 30 read Jan. 13.

- 8 lines from bottom for Archibald Johnson read Archibald Johnston,
- 2 lines from bottom for Jane Wilkes read James Wilkes.
- At bottom of page add John Long, N. Y., Merchant Letters granted to Wm. Brown of Phila., Attr'y for John Hunt, May 5, 1755.

PAGE 433.

- 2 lines from top for Peter Van Bruga read Peter Vanderburgh.
- 5 lines from top for Thomas Helmer read Thomas Helmes.
- 6 lines from top add "Elias Desbroses & Wm. Livingston" after Nicholas Gouverneur.
- 10 lines from top for Jan. 27 read Jan. 29.
- 13 lines from top for March 4, 1756 read Dec. 4, 1755.
- 14 lines from top for Joseph Dallace read Joseph Dollace, also for Samuel Sley read Samuel Sly.
- 16 lines from top for John Dansham read John Danskin.
- 20 lines from top for June 13 read January 13.
- 23 lines from top for Morris Gale read Moses Gale.
- 25 lines from top for Robert Briston read Robert Bristow, also for Christopher Brown read Sister Charlotte Brown.
- 31 lines from top for Peter Cloffer read Peter Clopper.
- 28 lines from bottom add " & Robert Griffith " after Samuel Farmer.

PAGE 433.—Continued.

- 23 lines from bottom add "& Abigail widow of John Carman" after James Yelverton, also for 1757 read 1756.
- 20 lines from bottom for Wm. Hallock read Wm. Hubbard & Ezra L'Hommedieu, also for 1757 read 1756.
- 17 lines from bottom for March 5, 1757 read March 5, 1756.
- 16 lines from bottom for John Cook read John Cooper, also for Dr. Annanias Cook Jr. read Dr. Annanias Cooper Jr. and for Sept. 11, 1757 read Sept. 4, 1756.
- 15 lines from bottom for Sept. 11, 1757 read Sept. 11, 1756.
- 14 lines from bottom for Cornelius Hamen read Cornelius Flamen, also for Eliphalet Bell read Eliphalet Ball.
- 12 lines from bottom for Feb. 10 read Feb. 16.
- 10 lines from bottom add " & James Guyon" after John Poillon.
- 9 lines from bottom for Aug. 19, 1757 read Aug. 19, 1756.
- 8 lines from bottom for Wife Margaret read Wife Mary McCoy, also for 1757 read 1756.
- 4 lines from bottom for Aneltie Acker read Anneltie Acker, also for May 25 read May 28.
- Bottom line for Daniel Sheppard read David Sheppard.

PAGE 434.

- 5 lines from top for July read June.
- 12 lines from top for Salmon Moss read Solomon Moss, also for Brother David read Brother Daniel.
- 14 lines from top for Wife Albiny read Wife Abimael Car.
- 16 lines from top for Jones Seeley read Jonas Seeley.
- 24 lines from top for Catharine Haytor read Catharine Hayter.
- 27 lines from top add " & John Troup" after Wife Dorothy Williams.
- 33 lines from top for Patrick Hertford read Patrick Hartford.
- 6 lines from bottom for Johannes Foote read Johannes "Forte."
- 2 lines from bottom for Nov. 24, 1758 read Nov. 24, 1757.

PAGE 435.

4 lines from top add after John Yelverton, "James Yelverton & Abigail Carman former Administrators both deceased."

BAGE 435 .- Continued.

- 5 lines from top for Nov. 19, 1758 read Nov. 19, 1757.
- 7 lines from top for Dec. 3, 1758 read Dec. 3, 1757.
- 12 lines from top for Abm. Buckinhout read Abm. Buckhout.
- 18 lines from top for June 10, 1759 read June 20, 1760.
- 19 lines from top for March 22, 1759 read March 22, 1758.
- 22 lines from top for Oct. 18, 1759 read Oct. 18, 1757.
- 24 lines from top for Dec. 29, 1759 read Dec. 29, 1758.
- 25 lines from top for Son David read Son Daniel Broadnead.
- 27 lines from top for Lawrence Angeman read Lawrence Angman.
- 26 lines from bottom for Bastrin Wansel read Bastian Wenssel.
- 23 lines from bottom for Wife Juliana read Wife Johanna Wealin.
- 20 lines from bottom for James Margree read James Macgrah.
- 19 lines from bottom for Jacobus Colyer read Jacobus Calyer.
- 16 lines from bottom add " & John Turner" after Wm. Benson.
- 13 lines from bottom for Henry Tony read Henry Tong.
- 12 lines from bottom for Rev. Johanes Gautchius read Rev. Johan M. Goetschius.
- 11 lines from bottom for Benjamin Start read Benjamin Stout.
- 9 lines from bottom for Jan. 14 read Jan. 19.
- 7 lines from bottom for Johanes read Jacobus Lent.
- 3 lines from bottom add after Reynier Skaats & Wm. Vredenburg," also for Jan. 3 read Feb. 15.
- 2 lines from bottom for Feb. 20, 1760 read July 30, 1759.
- At bottom of page add Joseph Cole, Letters ranted to Abraham Lyle & Thomas Shipboy, creditors April 2, 1759, also Anthony Hill Letters granted to Widow Mary Feb. 12, 1760.

PAGE 436.

- 4 lines from top for March 25 read March 15.
- 10 lines from top for Fantie read Fametje Vanderbeck.
- 13 lines from top for June 10 read January 10.
- 17 lines from top for Susanah Chorlo t read Susanah Charlock.
- 22 lines from top for Machabee Dennis read Dennis Mackebee.
- 35 lines from top for Brother Edward read Brother Edmund Andrews.

238 CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME V.

PAGE 436. Continued.

- 19 lines from bottom for May 14 read May 17.
- 18 lines from bottom for Johanes Van Bommell read Jacobus Van Bommell.
- 15 lines from bottom for Cornelius Boghorst read Cornelius "Boghart."
- 12 lines from bottom for Harmanus Vanderbogart read Harmanus Vandenbogart.
- 7 lines from bottom for John McCleane read John McCleve, Mariner.